
Jacksonville Monthly Meeting 

Meeting for Worship for with a Concern for Business: Minutes 

January 13, 2013 

Elaine Martin, Clerk 

 

Attendees: Elaine Martin, Linda Wilson, Al Geiger, Wendy Clarissa Geiger, Sue Watson, Sue 

Williams, Bettie Freel, Connie Geunther and daughters Kacey, Erika and Addie, Mike Shell. 

 

1. Worship 

 

2. Reading: “Looking for a Godly Outcome,” by David Watt, Central Philadelphia Monthly Meeting 

Newsletter, November, 2005 (Attachment 1) 

 

3. Minutes of December 9, 2012 – Approved. 

 

4. Treasurer's Report – Sue Watson (Attachment 2) 

 Current balance is $1,880.97. 

 Vystar requires nonprofits to have Florida’s Division of Corporations (http://www.sunbiz.org/) 

documents at the cost of $80/year.  Sue will look elsewhere for a credit union account. 

 

5. Membership 

 SEYM 2013 Directory: Membership Committee will submit updates to SEYM by January 31
st
. 

 Michael Austin Shell: The Clerk read her 12/10/2012 letter to Sallie Prugh, Clerk of Columbia 

(SC) MM, accepting this transfer of membership. 

 Jo McIntire: The Clerk read Friend Jo’s 1/7/2013 email about laying down membership. 

o Minuted (2013.1) – With regrets, Friends accepted Jo McIntire’s request to lay down 

membership in Jacksonville MM. 

 Celebration Potluck for New Members: Friends agreed to a celebration potluck at Elaine’s 

home, following meeting for worship, on 2/3/2013. 
 

6. Website 

 Shannon Palmer is laying down the Meeting website http://www.jacksonvillefriends.org/, and 

Kenneth Hall has agreed to take on the responsibility. 

 Minuted (2013.2): Meeting expressed its appreciation to Shannon Palmer for her work on the 

website and approved Kenneth Hall as the new website manager. 

 

6. Spiritual State of the Meeting Statement 

 Six Friends met for worship sharing on 1/6/2013 to consider the 2012 Spiritual State of the 

Meeting for a report to SEYM. 

 The Recording Clerk will submit the report to SEYM after Winter Interim Business Meeting. 

 

7. Meeting Location – Friends revisited pro and con considerations regarding a proposed move of 

worship location to the home of Brooke Stephens. 

 Evergreen Cemetery management has said that they cannot allow us the use of their chapel, but 

we can return to using the staff lounge if a move elsewhere is unsatisfactory. 

 Pluses: Weekly space for First Day School, better acoustics, cleaner and more physically 

comfortable and welcoming. 

http://www.sunbiz.org/
http://www.jacksonvillefriends.org/


 A Friend noted that FDS is an issue separate from location, and that the lack of FDS would be 

unwelcoming toward children and un-Quakerly regardless of location. 

 Minuses: Greater travel distance for Friends on the coast, preference of some Friends for a 

simpler setting without Christian images, concern that visitors might be wary of coming to a 

private home. 

 Friends who voiced these concerns said that they would not stand in the way of a decision and 

pointed out that moving does not imply a permanent choice of location. 

 Minuted (2013.3): Meeting agreed to move the location for weekly meeting for worship to the 

home of Brooke Stephens on a trial basis, beginning on February 10, 2013.  We will continue to 

evaluate this decision. 

 

Meeting closed with silence. 

 

 

Submitted by 

Mike Shell 

Recording Clerk 

1/27/2013 

 





Treasurer’s Report 

 

Jacksonville Friends Meeting – 1/13/2013 

                

Date Description   Contributions   Payment   Balance 

1/1/2012 Balance brought forward           $1,908.17 

1/8/2012 SEYM-annual assessment       $1,200.00   $708.17 

2/15/2012     $78.00       $786.17 

2/27/2012 Insurance for new location       $154.00   $632.17 

3/15/2012 SEYM Attendance support       $103.66   $528.51 

4/13/2012     $407.00       $935.51 

5/4/21012 Friends Journal-listing       $44.00   $891.51 

6/8/2012     $610.00       $1,501.51 

7/25/2012     $425.00       $1,926.51 

8/1/2012 SEYM       $600.00   $1,326.51 

8/1/2012     $276.00       $1,602.51 

9/20/2012     $200.00       $1,802.51 

10/16/2012     $352.00       $2,154.51 

10/19/2012 FCPJ       $100.00   $2,054.51 

10/21/2012 Friends Journal-subcription       $150.00   $1,904.51 

11/9/2012     $300.00       $2,204.51 

11/26/2012 
Interfaith Council of 
Jacksonville       $100.00   $2,104.51 

11/26/2012 Quaker Life       $16.50   $2,088.01 

11/29/2012     $207.51       $2,295.52 

12/9/2012 Gift to cemetary ee's       $92.24   $2,203.28 

12/31/2012     $52.69       $2,255.97 

                

YTD     $2,908.20   $2,560.40     

                

                

1/11/2013 SEYM       $600.00   $1,655.97 

Pending 
deposit     $225.00       $1,880.97 

 



 



 


